ORDER OF ANDREW ESZAK, Commissioner of Environment and Planning Of The County of Erie
TO CEASE AND DESIST FROM ACTIONS THAT WILL CAUSE AIR POLLUTION

TO:
EMPIRE DISMANTLEMENT CORP.


78 Sawyer Road


Tonawanda, New York 14150


“JOHN DOE” (meant to represent any other contractor or subcontractor performing 
demolition activities at the site with effects on residents and or lands within the County of 
Erie)


Effective upon service of this order, you are hereby ordered:

1. to cease and desist from demolishing or dismantling any structures within     the site bounded by Perry Street, Marvin Street, Michigan Avenue and Fulton Street (hereinafter “the Site”), until a health and safety plan meeting the same standards required for demolition permits by the City of Buffalo ordinances has been submitted and approved by the Commissioner of Environment and Planning for the County of Erie.
2. to cease and desist from demolishing or dismantling any structures within     the County of Erie and City of Buffalo without obtaining a permit to close the following public rights of way within the Site and immediately adjacent thereto:  Marvin Street, between Perry and Fulton, Fulton Street between Marvin and Michigan and Perry Street between Marvin and Michigan;
3. to cease and desist from transporting any debris over the roads of the County of Erie until the debris has been tested for asbestos and other contaminants and proper permits for transportation and disposal obtained;
4. to deliver a safety and health plan to the undersigned by 5:00 pm on May 26, 2006.
WHEREAS, THE COMMISSIONER MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS:
1. EMPIRE DISMANTLEMENT CORP. and/ or others ( hereinafter referred to as “JOHN DOE”) have been retained to demolish certain structures within the County of Erie, including the historic H-O Oats Grain Elevators (the “HO Elevators”) at the Site.

2. EMPIRE DISMANTLEMENT CORP is a corporation formed pursuant to the laws of New York State with its principal place of business located at 78 Sawyer Road, Tonawanda, New York 14150.  

3. “JOHN DOE” is a fictitious name meant to represent any other contractor or subcontractor performing demolition activities at the site with effects on residents and or lands within the County of Erie.

4. Any demolition at the Site will have immediate and long term impacts on air and lands which are subject to the regulatory authority of the County of Erie.  

5. People leaving the Site may bring with them asbestos and asbestos containing materials and other air borne irritants on their clothes and vehicles which will then be taken into the roads, sidewalks, and lands of the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, and expose the residents and guests of the City of Buffalo and County of Erie to such contaminates.

6. The HO Elevators are immediately adjacent to the public right-of-way surrounding the Site.

7. Upon due investigation it is determined that the HO Elevators may contain an asbestos coating and/or cement as well as flour dust, organic mold and other materials capable of causing respiratory illness.  

8. The City of Buffalo, based on the knowledge that asbestos is present in many older buildings, requires an asbestos survey by a licensed asbestos surveyor prior to issuing any demolition permits.

9. Asbestos, dust, silicates, flour dust, organic molds and other respiratory irritants may be spread throughout the air to the surrounding areas if proper precautions are not taken prior to and during demolition.

10. A number of people, including children and the elderly reside in close proximity to the site of the proposed demolition. 

11. There are 656 people living in the census blocks that are within 1000' of the specified area.

12. The Commodore Perry residences are one block away.

13. Directly across the street from the HO Elevators are the Elk Terminal residences. 

14. The United States Environmental Protection Agency demographic statistics state that 28.94% of the residents within the block group of the Site are below the age of 18. 

15. The impacts of air pollution are magnified among children.

16. Upon due investigation, it is determined that neither the Empire Dismantlement Corporation or John Doe have obtained any local, state or federal  permits with respect  to the demolition of the HO Elevators or had any regulatory body or officer reviewed any safety or health plan in conjunction with such demolition.


AND,
WHEREAS, Pursuant to its common law rights and State Constitutional rights under Article 9 of the New York State Constitution, the County of Erie is empowered to issue appropriate orders to persons and parties enjoining them from conducting and/or permitting or authorizing any demolition of any structure until an adequate health and safety plan is in effect so as to protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and,
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article 3 Environmental Quality Code for the County of Erie adopted August 6, 1975, as amended the Erie Department County of Environment and Planning is charged with the duty of investigating, preventing, and abating causes of air pollution in County of Erie;  and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 7 of the Environment Quality Code for the County of Erie, the owner of the premises or persons responsible for a new or existing source of air pollution shall upon request provide the County of Erie with pertinent data concerning potential emissions; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 7.5 of the Environment Quality Code for the County of Erie, “no person shall cause, suffer, or allow air pollutants to escape to the open air in such amounts as to be a nuisance”.  Commissioner of Health shall determine when a nuisance exists and shall notify the person responsible.  The notice shall include the reasons for its issuance, specify a reasonable time for the performance of any acts it requires, and inform the person responsible of his right to a hearing; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 7.6 of the Environment Quality Code for the County of Erie, whenever the Commissioner of Health determines that an emergency exists which necessitates immediate action to protect the public health, safety, or welfare, he shall issue a written order without prior notice requiring action that he deems advisable.  The order shall be effective upon service; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 903 of the Erie County charter and Section 9.06 of the Erie County Administrative Code, the powers of the Commissioner of Health to enforce the Environmental Quality Code have been transferred to the Commissioner of Environment and Planning

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 7.3 of the Environment Quality Code for the County of Erie, “all persons owning, operating, in charge of, or in control of any equipment who shall cause, permit, or participate in any violation of these rules shall be individually and collectively liable for penalties as prescribed under the Erie County Sanitary Code.”

THEREFORE,

 IT IS ORDERED that you shall 

1. cease and desist from demolishing or dismantling any structures within the Site until a health and safety plan meeting the same standards required for demolition permits by the City of Buffalo ordinances has been submitted and approved by the Commissioner of Environment and Planning for the County of Erie.
2. cease and desist from demolishing or dismantling any structures within     the County of Erie and City of Buffalo without obtaining a permit to close the following public rights of way within the Site and immediately adjacent thereto:  Marvin Street, between Perry and Fulton, Fulton Street between Marvin and Michigan and Perry Street between Marvin and Michigan;
3. cease and desist from transporting any debris over the roads of the County of Erie until the debris has been tested for asbestos and other contaminants and proper permits for transportation and disposal obtained
4. deliver a safety and health plan to the undersigned by 5:00 pm on May 26, 2006.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that you shall cooperate with the Department’s efforts to monitor your compliance with this Order


You may at any time apply to the Commissioner or designee at (716) ___-____ from Monday-Friday, between 9 A.M. - 5 P.M. or (716) ___-____ at all other times to request the Department to rescind this Order.

If you request that the Order be rescinded and your request is not granted, you are entitled to a hearing within 20 days and to a court review 

Dated:
______________



_______________________








ANDREW ESZAK 








Commissioner of Environment 








and Planning County of Erie







Department of Environment and Planning








95 Franklin Street








Buffalo, New York 14202
WARNING

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY SUBJECT YOU TO FURTHER ACTION AS THE COMMISSIONER MAY DEEM NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE HEALTH OF OTHERS.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER IS A VIOLATION OF THE ERIE COUNTY SANITARY CODE ARTICLE I §5(a)(v), FOR WHICH YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES. 
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